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(c) whether the contract has been given for the party who submitted the lowest tender; and

(d) if not, who has been given the tender and the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister at Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) Eight.
(c) Yes.
(d) Question does not arise.
Shri Narayanankntty Menon: May

I know the lowest tender amounts and the one next to that?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: As I said, eight parties submitted tenders The lowest tender was of Messrs. South India Corporation (Private) Limited, and the amount quoted by them was Hs 6,41,694 This was lower by Rs 9,767 to that of the next party

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Who was the next party who gave the next lowest tender?

Mr. Speaker: How are we interested in these details?

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: We are interested in the details, Sir, because the tenders are read out at the time of acceptance

Mr. Speaker: Are we now accepting the tenders9

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: The lowest amount was

Mr Speaker: I am not prepared to ellow it.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: What are the amounts for the lowest two parties?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I have given them just now

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: You have given only one

Shri Shahnawas Khan: Rs. 9,767 above that figure, will give you the next lowest.

Sanaa M m

mm / Shri Bahadur Singh
\ Shri Blbhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state the quan tity of rice imported since the signing of the Indo-Burma Rice Agreement?

The Deputy Minister of Frad
(Shri M. V. Krishnappa): About 5 lakh tons upto 15th May, 1957.

Shri Bahadur Singh: May I know whether this imported rice from Burma will be provided to the States and the places where the price of rice has gone up due to shortage and, if so, the names of the States and places to which it will be supplied9

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Whatever we import goes to the general pool and is allotted to the States that are deficit in rice and in some cases where the prices go up

Shri Bahadur Singh: May I know the total quantity stipulated in the agreement and the total amount that will be paid for it9

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: In five years we have entered into an agreement for 2 million tons of rice out of which we intend to import 5 lakh tons this year and 5 lakh tons next year

Dr. K. B. Menon: Are Government aware that the latest import of rice from Burma, landed at Ernakulam, is very low in quality9

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: We have not been reported about that In fact, Burma is giving us the new rice of this year, because they have over sold their lice, and whenever we send steamers, they send, not the old rice, but the new rice from last year’s crop And we have not received any complaint from the Kerala Govern ment

Shri Radhelal Vyas: May I know at what rate per maund the Burma rice is sold, whether it is sold at a subsi dised rate and, if so, what subsidy is being given?
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Shrl H. V. l iU in p p i i  We are
copplymg it to the State Governments i t Rs. 10 per maund, whereas it costs something like Rs 19 or Rs 20 per maund.
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Shrl Snbblah Ambalam: May I know the quantity or rice that has been allotted to the State of Madras7

Shrl M. V. Krlshnappa: Whatever Madras has asked for, we have given them

Shri Snbblah Ambalam: May I know the quantity7

Shri M. V. Krlshnappa: This is a question about Burma rice If the hon Member gives notice of a sepa rate question on this, I am prepared to answer it
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I shall read the answer in English also

(a) These are given in the 'Main Recommendations and Conclusions’ copies of which have been placcd in the Parliament Library

(b) Recommendations concerning this Ministry are being examined.
Recommendations have also been for warded to all State Governments and Central Ministries concerned for necessary action
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Shri S. K. Dey: I have no know ledge of any controversy of the nature indicated by the hon. Member.
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Shrl S. K. Dey: There is always a close follow up of all activities follow ing the recommendations of such con ferences.

